

# 3 35

IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE, Present : Sri. K. Kamanees, Chief Judicial Magistrate.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

## S.T. CASE NO: 628/15.

Complainant : Bureau of Indian Standards, represented by Gowtham B.J., Scientist - B, Kochi Branch Office, II floor, Vankarath Towers, Signal Jn., Palarivattom, Edappally, Kochi. (By Adv. Manoj Ramaswamy).

: 1. M/s. Sterling Valley, XIV/35 C, South Mazhuvannoor, Accused Ezhupuram, Kunnathunadu, Ernakulam.

- 2. Negi thancachan, Managing, M/s. Sterling Valley, -do-.
- 3. K. Mathai Thankachan, Partner, -do-,-do-.
- 4. M/s. Cordrilla Concepts (P) Ltd., PMC-388/B, Near CPI Office, M.C. Road, Perumbavoor, Ernakulam. (Split Up).
- 5. Sam K. Thankachan, Manager, M/s. Sterling Valley, XIV/35 C, South Mazhuvannoor, Ezhupuram, Kunnathunadu, Ernakulam.

### (By Adv. Renjith Thomas).

#### Offence : u/s. 34(1) of Bureau of Indian Standards Act.

Plea : Guilty.

Finding : Guilty.

Sentence : Accused No./s1 to 3&5 are sentenced to pay a fine of Rs.8,000/- each u/s. 34(1) of Bureau of Indian Standards Act or order IDSI for 10 days each. Case against A4 is refiled as S.T. 02/16.

This case having been finally heard today, the court, the same day delivered the following:

# JUDGMENT

The above complaint is filed by the complainant against the accused for offence punishable u/s. 34(1) of Bureau of Indian Standards Act.

2. Accused Nos. 1 to 3 & 5 absent applied. Copies of prosecution records were furnished to the counsel for the accused persons. When the particulars of offence was read over and explained to the counsel, accused pleaded guilty through the counsel. Plea is found to be voluntary in nature and the same is accepted

4. Accuse No.s 1 to 3 & 5 are convicted for offence u/s. 34(1) 34(1) of Bureau of Indian Standards Act sentenced to pay a fine @ Rs.8,000/- each u/s. 34(1) of Bureau of Indian Standards Act. and in default of payment of

fine, accused shall undergo Simple Imprisonment for a period of 10 days each. Case against Accused No.4 is refiled as <u>S.T. 02/2016</u>.

Dictated to the Confidential Assistant, transcribed and typed by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open Court this the 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2016.

Chief Judieial Magistrate.

